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MR. UTZ: Case 4389,

MR.’HATCH? Case'4389;”Applida£ion of Coastal
States Gas Producing Company for salt water disposal, Lea
County, New Mexico. |

MR. UTZ: Appearances?

MR. HINKLE: clarence E. Hinkle, Hinkle, Bondurant,
Cox & Eaton, Roswel}, Néw Mekido;“appearing on behalf of
Coastal States. Wejhave'oae witness, Mr. Jack R. McGraw,
whom we would like to have sﬁorn.

(Witnesé SWOTYN . )

MR, UTZ: Othersappear#ﬁc?é in- this case? You may

proceed. u

JACK 'R. McGRAW

called as a witness, having beenfffist duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. HINKLE:

0 State your name, your residence and by whom you
are emploved.
A My name ijg Jack McGraw, I work for Coastal States

Gas Producing Company as pivision Petroleum Enagineer in

" Midland, Texas.

0 Have vou previdusly reatified before the Commission?
A Yes, I have.
¢ And youxr ovalifications as a vetroleum engineer
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are a matter of record with the Commission?

A Yes, sit.’

0 Afe you’familiar with the application of Coastal
w;%ates in this caée? . M

A Yes, Y Am. |

Q0 .  What is:Coasfal States seeking to accomplish by
thiSjapplicatioﬁ?:

A Coastal States is seeking‘permission from the

Commission to‘cénﬁert*our State "27" Number 2 Well in the

Tulk-Pennsvlvanian Field to salt water disposal status.

0 Have vou made a study of this area?
A Yés, I have.,
0 Have you prepared certain exhibits for introduction

in this case?

A Yes, sir.
(Whereupon, Exhibits 1
through 4 were marked
for identification.)

0 Refer to Exhibit Mumber 1.

A Mumber 1 is a nlat of the area showing the Tulk

Field and the arrow pointing to the provosed soft water
disposal well. This vlat shows that there are six producing
wells>in the vicinity of this disvosal well and also one
sa2lt water disposal well in Section 22.

¢ Anv further comments with respect to Exhibit Numher
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Mk. UTZ: What is the location of the disposal
well?
A In Section 22 Ehe northeast of the southéast,'22.
I might locate the wells here. The map is a little dim. 1In

Section 23 in the northeast of the southwest it is our

State 23 Number 1,that is Coastal States well. Then in

Section 26 in the no;tﬁwe;t of the northwest Coastal States
St}te‘?é Numbef l;“Thén'burizs Number 3 is in the'hoftthSt
of the southwest of 26. Then Bell Petroleum Corporation has
a well in Section 35. This is in the northwest-northwest

of 35. Coastal States has another well in Section 34. It's
in the southeast of the northeast of 34. Then, of course, the
wells in 27, the Number 2 well is in ﬁhe southeast-southeast
aguarter. The Number i well is in the sogtheaSt—northeast,

and back to the Number 22‘thch we previously described.

8] (By Mr. Hinkle) Now refer ﬁo Exhibit Number 2 and
explain what this shous.

A Exhibit Munmber 2 is a diagramatic sketch of the
well bore as it will be conditioned in order to dispose of
salt water. This shows that the well has 13 3/8 inch casing
set at 382 feet cement circulated, & 5/% casing set at 4,050
cemented with 300 sacks, 5 1/2 inch casing was set to 10,009

feet, cemented with 200 sacks. The well is perforated from
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9,789 all the way down to the hottom perforate, 9,970. This

is a bridge plug in the well over the purfs at 9,960 to 70.

"This bridge plug is set at 9,950 and it will remain in place.
- The disposal zones are the zones“that'are~perforated above

‘tﬁis'bridge plug beginning at 9,789 and going to 9,910.

0 Geologically, what is the perforated zone?
A It is the Upper Pennsvlvanian Formation, Bo Series.
0 Is this formation from which wells are producing

in the area?

A Yes,»it is.
MR. UT2: You said 9,910 andVI believe this exhibit
shows 9,924.
A I'm sorry, 9,924, that's ri§ht.

0 (By Mr. Hinkle) BAnv further comment with respect

. to Exhibit 2?

A Injeétién will be through’plasticycoated tubing and
a non-corrosive fluid will be placed in thevanulis.

0 Now refer to Exhibit 3 and explain that.

A Exhibit 3 is a water analvsis of the water taken
from the drill stem test numher two in the 27, Number 2.
This is intended simplv to show the chloride and the character
of the water that is oroduced in this field. This particular
sample is not necessarilv ~- it doesn't look like all other

samples in the field but all of them are saltvy and are not,
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3 ? - of course, not potable water.
if % ; Q Pid ‘you furnish all of the offset operators with
P ; '
X 9 ¥ - .
4 o . i N . - . - . .
gz- §~; copies of the application in this case?
B 2 ‘
fgl . : A Yes, we did.
* & 1 - -
jﬁi ;§§4 : e} Have you had anv response from any of them?
- A We received a letter, as did the Commission, from
J Bell Petroleum, as did the Commission, voicing an objection
! : -f;
. . to this.
= C e 0 - Is that the onlv objection that you‘have received?
£ iy
| i A Yes., Midwest Petroleum is the other operator and
4 : . st ,
& [} . . P
k b they did not contact us one way or the other.
. e i 0 What was the nature of the objection of Bell
L. ool ; ' .
ﬂ;;  ““~§‘ ‘Petroleum Company?
Rt d .
< e . L - ‘ ‘
e %;J ‘ A We might just read their letter. You do have a
1% i ~ }
e L im copy of it?
i - ' MR. UTZ: Yes, we do: cooy of both of them, as a
P matter of fact.

A They sayvin their letter that "Saturation calculations
from electric logs of their PeSoto State Number 1 indicates
several o0il zones in the corresponding interval proposed fér

" salt water disposal. Therefore, Bell Petroleum would like to
k suggest that all the operators in the area, including Phillips
Petroleum Company,consider other alternatives prior to a

hearing by the Commission regarding water disposal in the
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Pénn~Tu1k Field." N
0 (By Mr.:ﬂinkle) Have vou made any study with
relation to the wells of Bell's?
A Yes, we have. We have a cross section that we
‘prepared that shows the producing zones. - -
0 You are referring to Exhibit Number 472
A Yes. Could we put this on the wall and discuss
ie? ‘
0 Would Qdu refer to Exhibit 4 and exélain it to fhe‘
Commission?
A . Exhibit 4’is a cross section. If fougrefer to the

plat, I believe it runs counter from north to south starting
with Mumber 27 in the Well Number 263 which jumps to the e;st
and back to the west in Secﬁion 27 West, Number 2, the dis-
posal well, and it jumps back again to Bell's well in Section
34, I believe, and then Coastal States State 34 Number 1 -- 35.
This rross section shows the wavy the area is, wﬁat I would

refer to as somewhat complicated. The producing zones in

this area are somewhat draved across a high in the Tulk Field.

The cross section doesn't show it hecause it's running down

one side and more or less on strike, but each of the producing
zones pinch out at various places and in this area the Bo
Formation produces from several zones and it's hard to

identify, for instance, the Bo "C" or Bo "B" or Ro "A". A
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lot of then are draped acrosé this'Iittle high. Some of them

are very small in nature. We found this out from“perforating

this well, for-instanqe. It has a lotAof pay in it and yet

jt 4id not produce very much oil. ?here_are several zones

in here that were ten to £ifteenh feet thick and wopld normally
produce 2 goodly amount of oil but this well did not and

others in the area have not, indicating these zones do not

"éxtena‘very,far,ho;izdntally. : ' -

This log, of .course, shows fhis crosé section, shows
the Bell Well here in 34, doéS‘not‘haQe or has very 1ittle
porosity in any of‘the zones that"We}e'producinq in these wells.
However, they did pick up a zone higher in the section thatr
is productive and in their well is not productive, in the
diSposal'well, and iﬁ's over—productive in one of the wells
that Coastal has —~ excuse me, two, 34 Number 1 tO the souxn
on here has jt, but the point of this is that many of these
zones are not continuous throughout the entire zone;, the
entire field.

Now specifically, we would like to show with this cross
section that the zone that Bell is producinq from in this
well is not present in the disposal well, and therefore veé
will not he putting water into the sone that they are producing.

Wwe will be putting water into zones that we are producing.

We don't ohject to doing this ourselves, neither do other
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operators in the field. We feel any henefit or any effect

might be beneficial. These zones make water anyway, a little

ék— | . hit of additional watér, if it does get tgﬁit, would not be
a problem, We hgve»high volume pumping ecquipment and we
move~coﬁ§iderab1e volumes from each well.

~~ 0 in your opihion,‘the disposal of water in this éréa
would not be injurious’ to ahy of the wells in the areé;m
. A Theféi§§6§a1 of water in thiS'area'wouid not be

— injurious to any wells in the area.

o) Do you have any other source of water disposal?
: A Yes, we have a disposal well in Section 22. That
i pom well, we have been disposing of water into it for approximately

et S ke 1

two yeérs and it has to be pumped in at rather high pressures

and we would like to use this well in addition to that one

B because we feel it would go under gravity conditions for quite

a long time.

SR ; : 0O In the other disposal well vou referred to, is it
producing from or was it producing from the same formation?
A Yes, it was. We have noticed 'no adverse effects

from the injection in that well for the rast two vears.

O Do vou have anv further testimonv to offer?
A Not at this point.
MR, UTZ: Would vou take a red vencil and make a

vertical line in vour injection =zone, in vour well there?
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MR. HINKLE: You mean, mark the pearforations?
MR, UTZ: Just show the ;ones vou are going té
inject.

A They are shown. Those are the zones. I might add
thi; one I couldn“£ correlate over here but it will be used
also.

MR, UTi: And the well ianot producing from that?

A Wo, sfr, they took a Arill stem test in this
interval right hére, from 9,858 to 9,960. ' Thev recovered 175
feet of drilling;mud from this, so this area is obviously very
tight,u

MR. HI&KLE: We would like to offer in evidence
Exhibits 1 through 4.

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 -through 4

- &

g

will be enteréﬁ‘into the record of this case.

(Whereupon, Exhibits 1
through 4 vere admitted.)

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:
0 Wﬁile vou are standing close to your map, let me

read from the log Mr. Salman has sent here and vou can mark

the zones he objects to and savs vou might contaminate, so we

will have an idea how they correlate with vours.

A Right, sir.
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He really ought to be here to do this himself in-

it is his objection. Approximately 9,570 - 78.

All right.
And 9,720?

All right.

~ To about 36?

All right.

9,770 to 80, approximate?
All rfgh£.

9,813 to 2,8307
All right.

And 9,848 to 50?2
All right.

And 9,890 to 96?2
All right.

9,902 to 127

A1l right.

And 9,923 to 33?
Okay.

That's all.

All right, sir.

He has one zone way above his producing

vou are not going to inject in?

A

zone which

That's true and he has marked this zone which he
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is prodhcinq'from now and we are n&t going to inject in. It
is not porous and he has other zones that were drilled. One
of them, possibly two, were driil stem tested éﬁd reCévered
only 175 feet of drill.

0 The well is not open?

A Tt's not dpe@ in tﬁesé zones, and in this particular
well it is opeﬁ fhrouqh here but it's depleted so the bottom
hole pressure is;f6ur or fiVé—hﬁndred pounds.

0 And they are not producing anv oil at all in your

- prorosed injection zone?

A No, sir. ‘Welhave depletedAit.
0 All right, sir.

MR.‘UTE: ‘Are éhere other questions of the witness?
Witness may be excused.

Statements-in this case?

Case will be taken under advisement.
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'STATE OF NEW MEXICC

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
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I, SOVEIDA”GONZALES, Court Reporter,‘do hereby

certify’thatrthe foregoing and attached Transcript of

Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

‘was reported by me; and that the same is a true and correct

record of the said proceedings, tc-the best of my knowledge,

. $kill and ability.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICQ
P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
7801

© August 12, 1970

Mr. Clarence Hinkle Re: Case No. 4389

Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton Order No.

DAVID F. CARGO

OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION

LAND COMMISSIONER
ALRX J. ARMIJO

Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico £8201

Applicant:

v

Dear Sir:

Enclosed- herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commis-

sion order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A 2 ¥

A." I‘Q mn‘ JZ‘.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC___x

Arcesia OCC

Aztec OCC .
—  R-3U07 to State Engineer

Other - R=-4008 to Unit Division - State Land Office

Coastal States & Murphy H. Baxter

g



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATR OF MEW MEXICO

IN THR MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY TRE OIL COMBERVATION
COMMIBSION OF MEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 4389
Ordexr No. R-4007

APPLICATION OF COASTAL STATES GAS
PRODUCING COMPANY FOR SALT WATER
DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ER S
BY. THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 5, 1970,

i at Santa PFe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.

NOW, on this__12th day of August, 1970, the Commission, a
quorum being pirssent, having considered the testiwony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

EIMDS:
{1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. v

(2) That the applicant, Coastal States Gas Producing Company
is the owner and operator of the State "27" Well No. 2, located in

. Unit P of Section 27, Township 14 south, Range 32 East, NMPN,
i Tulk-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the Upper Pennsylvanian
formation, with injection intc the perforated intexval from
approximately 9789 feet to 9924 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through

i 2 3/8-inch plastic-lined tubing installed in a packer set at

?approxiﬁately 9770 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should
'+ be £i11éd with an inert f£fluid: and that a pressure gauge should

s —r————— T 8 4



| CASE No. 4389
. Order No. R~-4007

-is hereby authorized to utilize its State "27" Well No. 2, 1oc-tod:

-2~

be attached to the annulus at the surface in order to determine E
leakage in the casing, tubing, or pacier.-

(5) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste |
and protect correlative rights. ‘

Ir I8 [} 3

(1) That the appiicant, Coastal States Gas Producing CO-pnhy.

in Unit P of Section 27, Township 14 South, Range 32 Bast, WIPM,
Tulk-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to dispose of
produced salt water into the Upper Pennsylvanian formation,
injection to be accomplished through 2 3/8-inch tubing installed
in a packer set at approximately 9770 feet, with injection into
the perforated 1ntorva1 from approximately 9789 fcct to 9924 feet;

PROVIDED HOWRVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus
at the surface in order to determine loakage in the casing, tubingl
or packer. ,!

(2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its
disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the
Cbnniglion Rules and Regulations.

T (3) That>jnrisdictton of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deea necessary.

DONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove|
designated.
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SUITE 400 o
_ 700 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD 2 :
;%{ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017 :
2 =
3-;:’; ';*' {(213) 629.3143
ah August 3, 1970
Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.,
Se¢retary-Director
NM 0il Conservation Comm1331on
Santa Fe, New Mex1co
Dear Mr. Porter: - o f L

Reference is made to the aﬁplicatibn of Coastal States Gas
Producing Company which appears on Docket No. 18-~70 - Case
4389,

Please be advised that Bell Petroleum Company is the operator
of:a well (#1 DeSoto State) which is a ‘diagonal offset (660
from the North line and 660' from the West line of Section 35,
Unit "D") to the proposed salt water disposal well of Coastal
States.

This well produces from the perforated interval of 9726-9736
approximately 100 B/D of o0il and no water. An examination

of the attached "movable 011 plot log of this well" indicates
4 or 5 possible zones in the suggested water disposal interval.
Therefore we respectfully recommend that other alternatives be
considered for disposal purposes.

Yours very truly, o ]
BELL PETROILEUM COMPANY o 3

Qo Pt

O. M. Salman,
Vice President

3 : OMS/hs
! Encl.
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July 9, 1‘97‘0 T 213 s29-3143
/"
Coastal States Gas Producing chpany y —
Post Office Bax 235 .. 7 . g o
Mldland, Texas 79701 DR e ! :

Attention: Mr. Joé K. Howard

. A ‘Res Proposed Salt Water Disposal
S Well; Coastal States' State
I "27* No. 2, Tulk~ (Penn) Field
T o Lea County, New Mexico

Gentleman:

Please be advised that Bell Petroleum Company is the operator of

a we'l (#1 DeSoto State) which is a diagonal offaet (660*' from the
N. line and 660' from the W. line of Section 35) to the above cap-
tioned well. Saturation calculations made from electrical logs of
#1 DeSoto State indicate several oil zones in the corresponding in-
terval proposed for water dispcsal in your well. Therefore Bell

" Petroleum Company would like to suggest that all the operators in

the area, including Phillips Petroleum Company, consider other
alternatives prior to a hearing by the Commission regarding water
disposal in the Tulk (Penn) Field.

Yours very truly,
BELL PETROLEUM COMPANY

6:7‘14714 ' J4ZL4£4,L~L—4~1,4

0. M. Salman,
Vice President
OMS/h
cCs ,/A. L. Porter, Jr.
‘New Mexico 0il Cons. Com,
State Land Office Bldg,
Sants Fe; New Mexlco 87501

Midwest 0il Corxp.
1500 Wilco Bldg..,
Midland, Texas 79701

New Mexico State Engineers Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attn: Mr. Frank Irby

Mr. Jerry Dean DOCKET M4HED
Box 1235
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 Dose... 355/70

A e e e gty
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g T 7 THE WESTERN COMPANY
- Service Laboratory .
VIATER ANALYSIS
~()rf(}]‘fltOl’ Coastal States Date Samplcd
Well k " State 27 #2 Date Received 2-5-69
Field Baum - Submitted by Hobbs District
Formation Penn Worked by Koehl :
Depth e Description = o T
P Other Descrip '°": DST #2 (oil skim)™™
County , . .
oum Lea, New Mexico . ”w‘“‘;‘-‘-i-’-i“”‘*"/
‘ CHEHICAL DETERMINATIONS |
o)
Density 1.020 @ 714 F pH 8.4
iron i Velj Faint Trace Hydrogen Sulfide Very Stro}lﬂ‘ra ce.
Sodium and Polossium 10, 900 ppm Bicorbonate 1,672 ppm
Colcium 960 . ppm  Sulfote. 8,700 ppm
Mognesiuvm /"/ZQZ\ ppm - Phosphote - - ppm
Chloride {\ 12,000 ppm  as Sodiura Chloride ppm
?“ B 5 \\4/// - ’
P REFORE EXAMINER UTZ
Remarks: N :

for Stiff typz plot (in maq./1.]

No & X -——50 40 3
100 pHHHEHHHHH
C -t~ - 5.4 2-1-1-8-4 1
v
Mg b
10
A
. A R

R P I T TR TRV ARR A IRT EX TN
PR A !H;H- A S H‘%O,
L e B s L TS
A A A R
NENRTERNS <I-§»+—I—!I-I—!+ FERNINENY NER RRNR RORE
- fee- e

I ? .
N oL e . [

L EXH G .S

CASE 1O 367




10X 235 e PHONE MU 2-7925
) > x " ,
o fax ’ o)
COASTAL STATES GAS PRODUCING COMPANY x
NORTH TEXAS DIVIS‘ON " =10
WILCO BUILDING
MIDLAND, TEXAS w@ !
79701 - i
July 2, 197¢ ¢
=
&
. g
P , " .
. . ’?( ‘—'/ r!‘“ vl -
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission i - L f’ﬂ*ﬂf‘?{"/v
State Land Office Building e _ Ry
Santa Fe New Mexico 87501 A?

’Cfi7 i
Attention: Mr, A, L, Pcr;ér, Jr., ’/6£451?V;747 éi;/
Secretary-Director

Re: Coastal States' State ''27" No. 2
‘ Tulk (Penn) Field
Lea County, New Mexico :
Proposed Salt Water Disposal Well

Gentlemen:

Coastal States Gas Producing Company requests permission to convert the
Coastal States' State "27" No. 2, located in the SE/4 of SE/4 of Sec. 27
T-14-8, R-32-E, to salt water d1sposa1 status,

This well was dr111ed and completed by Coastal States in February, 1969,

It was: completed in the Upper Pengsylvanian formatlon through perforatlons
qqg*5E\9870-80' 9904-10' and 9920-24) and was potentialed for 237 BO plus

343 BW per day. The well declined to 120 BO and 85 BW per ‘day by March 15,

1969, At this time two additional zones at 9840-47' and 9879-98! were

perforated and acidized. The well has continued to decline and is now

below the economic limit.

Coastal States is presently dlspos1ng ‘of -850 BPD of produced water from
this field in our State 22" No, 1 well at a pressure:of 1400 psi, We
plan to inject water into the State "27" No. 2 by gravity, If it will
not take all the produced water on a vacuum, then the excess w111 be
injected into our State '22" No, 1 well.

9789-99. 4' There is a bridge plug at 9950'. A zone at 9960- 70!
was ‘'t Tnitial completion and found to contain water, We propose
to leave this bridge plug in the well since the water zone is at a higher
pressure than the depleted oil zones., Coastal States' producing wells in
Sections 23, 26 and 27 will be carefully observed in order to detect any
affect from injecting water into the Upper Penn in the subject disposal
well, No adverse results have been seen from injecting into the State 22"

No. 1 well.

We p{:pose ‘to_dispose of the produced water into the Upper Penn formation
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-

The attached plat shows the locatibn of the subject well and all wells
within a two-mile radius. As’ »hown on this plat there are nine producing
wells within two miles of the proposed disposal well,

A diagrammatic sketch of the'propoéed disposal well is also attached, This
sketch shows that we plan to 1nJect through tubing with the packer set at
9770', well below the calculated top of the cement on the 5= 1/2" casing at .

“7400'. A non-corrosive fluid will ‘be placed in the annular space behind

the packer,

Coastal States respectfully réqﬂesfs that this be approved administratively

- or that it be set down for hearing at the next regular hearing date.

Very truly v S,

R. Howard'
ision Production Manager

JRH:CM:sg
Attachments

cc: Midwest 0il Corp.
1500 Wilco Bldg. v
Midland, Texas 79701

Bell Petroleum
1st Savings & Loan Bldg.
Midland, Texas 79701

New Mexico State Englneers Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attentlon. Mr, Frank Irby

Mrx, Jerry Dean
Box 1285
Lovington, New Mexico 88260

Mr. Clarence Hinkle

Hinkle, Bondurant and Chrlsty
P, O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

W. D. Elliott




Form C-108
. » . Revised 1-1-65

: NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION (44/(, 5/5//
j ‘ APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

OPENATOR ADDRESS

{ Coastal States Gas Producing Company P, 0, Box 235, Midland, Iexas 9701
! LEASE NAMt ) WELL NO. FIELO _| COUNTY
: ] ] " -
; State '27 2 Tulk (Penm) Lea
, LOCATION - - -
f UNIT LETTER_—P___\__:"WELL is LOCATED_&._FEFT FROM THE South LINE AND 660 FEET FROM THE
oy . Eagt uine, secrion 27 TOWNSHIP 14S rance - 32F NMPM. %
P CASING AND TUBING DATA .
N‘AME OF STRING T.SI1ZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT STTOP OF’CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
SURFACE CASING
% ) 13-3/8 382: 400 sxs Class Al Girculated
1 INTERMEDIATE .
L , ‘ 8-5/8 4, oso' 300 sxs Class G|  2300' Calculation
' | TONG STRING :
: 5-1/2 . 10,009" 200 sxs Class.C 7400 Calculation P
TU.[?‘G _' . NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUAING PACKER
2~ 3/ 8. - ¢,770! ‘Baker Model R g o 9,770 ‘ i et
NAME OF PROPOSEO INJECT[ON FORMATION - P TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION - - ',
Upper Pennsylvanian ~ 9728 Bough "B" . 9970 Bough "C"
1S INJECTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PEAFORATIONS OR OPEN HOLEF | PROPOSED INTERVALES) OF INJECTION
tubing - ' perforations . 9789-9924 '
S THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR .~ IF ANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAY PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY LRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEEN FERFORATED IN ANY
DISPOSAL? I i?oNNE ZOJNHEE,R THAN THE PROPOSED (NJEC-
No For o0il production No

LIST ALL SUCH PERFORA‘I’EC)NTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH

None /

DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF EPEST VEPTH OF BOTYOM OF NEXT HIGHER DEPTH QF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER ZONE 1 THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IM THIS AREA . 0!t OR GAS ZOKRE IX THIS AREA

: 38 : None None i
ANTICIPATEO DAILY TMINIMUM I MAXIMUM OPEN OR CLOSED TTPE SYSTEM 1S INJECTIDN TO 8E 8Y GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PSI)
INJECTION VOLUME 1 l PRESSUR
{saLs.) ) . . ' . :

‘> 500 BPD_____!3000 BPD Closed GrgVLtY

ANSWER YES OR NO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- :WA?ER TO BE DISPOSED OF NA‘{URAL WATER IR DISPO- ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?

ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO B8E UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, ' SAL ZONE
STOCK. IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — | 1

Yes . Yes Yes

NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER {OR LESSEE, IF STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)

H " Mr, Jerry Dean, Box 1285, Lovington, New Mexico 88260

LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF (‘}-) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Bell Petroleum, 1lst Savings & Loan Bldg,, ﬁidland. Texas 79701

‘Midwest O0il Corp,, 1500 Wilco Bldg,, Midland, Texas. 79701

-
v
HAYE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEEN T SURFACE OWNER TEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONEHALF MILE 'THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
SENY TO EACH OF YHE FOLLOWING? t 1 OF THIS WELL ¥
l > {
. ! Yes Yes Yes
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO T"PLAT OF AREA 'ELECYR!CAK L0G TBIAGRAMMATIC :"KETCH OF WELL
THIS APPLICATICN (SEE RULE 701-B) 1 ]
i | 1
N | Yes . Yes : Yes

he information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

A L ’ Division P July 2, 1970
{Signature) (Title) (Date)

NOTUould waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well.

not acco;rxpany this application, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt dy the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been re-
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for kearing,
if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701.




Form C~108
- i . Revised 1-1-65

. .

T ' ~ NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: APPLICATION"‘ZI'O’DISPOSE_ OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

OPERATOR . ADDRESS »

|_Coasstal States Gas Producing Company |_P, 0. Box 235, Midland, Texas 79701
Loﬁsl%‘;_gjﬁ" Tulk (Penn) ’ _Lea

{ : CL e .
{ uniteeviern B iwewistocateo__060 . rcer rrom me_South - e ano__B80 - reer rrom THE

o . '/:'\“
. ‘ T ) S
Eagg g, secrion 27 TOWNSHIP i lbs RANGE 1R NMPM. . e
CASING AND TUBING DATA o : <
: NAME OFISTRING S1ZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY \
: SURFACE CASING -
,j 13-3/8 Circulated
! INTERMED IATE . .
; gy Calculation
8<5/8 2300
LONG STRIRG ‘
5-1/2 00! Calculation = |

LETE TUBING i NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKER

S S 2-a/s | 9,770°

NAME OF PROPOSEQD INJECTION FORMAT(ON

v

9,770
TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION

o upper Pennavlvanian 9728 Bo ) 9970_Bough " :

IS INJECTIOR THROUGR TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OPEN HOLE? | FROPO D INTERVAL(S} OF INJECTION .
Ll.bing T $nf.nxnr.i.nns 9789-9 ' :

IS THIS A NEW WELL D LLED FOR 1IF ANSWER (S NO, FOR W T PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EYER BEEEN PERFORATED l'( ANY

DISPOSAL? . ZONE OTHER YHAN THE PROPOSED INJEC-
: < . TION ZONE?Z

C Bor ad ; Na

R TTST ALL SUCH PERFORATEG INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH
DEPTH UF BOTTOM OF DEEPEST o DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXY HIGHEW OEPTH OF YOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN TRIS AREA
ANTICIPATED DAILY T MINIMUM TRaaxIMum OPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM 1S INJECTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PSI)
{u;:ersou VOLUME 1| NS 1 : PRESSURE?T
sBLs . N

. ! {
; Closed 1 G .

ANSWER YES OR_NO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- . WATER TO BE DISPOSED OF ¥ NATURAL WATER (N DISPO- ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, | ! SAL ZONE

STOCK, IRRIGATIOK, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — 1 [} N

1 Yes Yesg

i ik L
I NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER (OR LESSEE, IF STATE OR FEOERAL LAND)

. waico 88260
LIS NAMES AND Al RESSES OF ALL OPERATORS 1THIN ONE-HALF (2’ MILE OF TRIS INJECTION WELL R L B
|___Bell Petxoleum, lst Savings & Loan Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701

| Midwest 011 Carp., 1500 Wileco Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701

SURFACE OWNER TEaCH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE IYHE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
1

HAVE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEEN
| OF THIS WELL

SENY TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING?

T
]
1
Ly Yes L

; ' '
: Yes +
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO' VPLAT OF AREA TELECYRICAL LOG T OIAGRAMMATIC SKETCN OF WELL
THIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701-81 ] ] (]
] ' . ]
1 Yes \ _Yesg . Yes

y certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

-Division Froduc ~July 2, 1970
(Title) (Date)

(Signature)

: NOTE:JStuld waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well.

: 0t accompany this applfca?ion, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will kold the application for @ period of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been re~ -
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,-

if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701. .
2=
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Fotm C-108
Revised 1-1-65

. ' NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

GFERATOR — ADDRESS

Coastal Statee Gas Produc’ng Company P. 0. Box 235, Midland, Texas 79701

LEASE NAME WELL NO. FIELD COUNTY

State "27" : 2 Tulk (Pemn) Lea

LOCATIONR

P 660 ; ‘South ; 660

UNIT LETTER IWELL IS LOCATED ___— ~~  FEET FROM THE____ _ UINEAND____ . FEET FROM THE

_East LI;AE. secrion 27 Townsuie 148 navee m R

CASING AND TUBING DATA i

NAME OF STRING SIZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY

SURFACE CASING

13-3/8 382" | 400 mtlunA Circulated

INTERMEDIATE

8-5/8 "4,050" | 300 sxs Class ¢  2300' Calculation

LONG STRING

s-1/2 | 10,009' 200 sxs Class C 7400' Calculation

TUBING NAME, MODEL AND OEPTH OF TUBING PACKER

‘ * | Baker Mod
2-3/8 | 9,770 el® 9,770
NAME OF PROPOSED INJECTION FORMATION TOP OF FORMAYION BOTTOM OF FORMATION
Upper Pennsylvanian , 9728 Bough "B" 9970 Bough "C
IS INJECTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING,OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OPEN HOLE’ PROPOSED INTERVAL(S) O}' INRJECTION
- L]
tubing perforations - 9789-9924. ,
1S THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR 1F ANSWER 1S NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELtL EVER BEEN PERFORATED IN ANY
DISPOSAL? ZONE OTHER YHAN THE PROPOSED INJEC-
TION ZONE?
No For ‘i1 production
LESYT ALL SUCK PERFORATED INTERVYALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH
DEPTH OF DOTTO“ OF DEEPEST ) DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER DEPTH OF TOP. OF NEXT LOWER -
FRESH WAYTER ZONE [N THIS AREA OlL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA "
380 Kone None \
ANTICIPATED DAILY [ MINITMUM T MAXIMUM OPEN OR CLOSED YYPE SYSTEM is INJECTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PS])
I(NJELCT=°N VOLUME - | 1 . PRESSURE?
BBLS. N
'S00 BPD 1 3000 BPD Closed A Gravity
ANSWER YES OR NO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF | NATURAL WATER IN DISPO~ ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, ] P SAL 2ONE .
5TOCK, IRR!GATION. OR OTHER GENERAL USE — I ve. [ Ye. Ye.
'3

NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE ONNER (OR LESSEE, IF STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)

Mr, Jerry Dean, Box 1285, Imingtcn, New Mexico 88260

LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ORE-HALF (i) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Bell Petroleum, lst Savings & Loan Bldg., Midland, Tml 79701

Midwest Oil Corp., 1500 Wilco Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701

HAVE COFIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEEN | SURFACE OWNER TEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE<HALF MILE TYHE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
E

SENYT TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING? 1 | OF THIS WELL i
! Yes ' . Yes 1 Yes
I3 . i 1 = 3 -
J’hﬁ: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO ! PLATY OF AREA VELECTRICAL LOG VOIAGRAMMAYIC SKETCH OF WELL
TH15S APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701-B) 1 ’ ¥
t Yes ( Yes I Yes
1

] 1

information above is true and complete to the besi of my knowledge and belief.

Division Production Manager July 2, 1970

(Tit(e) {Date)

{Signature)}

NOTE:yuld waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injectioniwell.
ot accompany this application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a petiod of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been re-
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,

if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701. B
A 2
< %?J 7
Az € <
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Pertinent Information

Injection will be made inté’ the Upper Pennsylvanian formation from
9789-9924', :

The fluid tobe injected -is produced salt water (see aﬁtéched
analysis) from the Tulk (Pénn) Fieéeld, Lea County, New Mexico,

The anticipated volume will be 1000-3000 BED,

The anticipated injection pressure is 0 psi.

The disposal zone contains ‘water similar to that being injected.
Both waters are highly mineralized and are unfit for domestic use,

N (I
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$A2PLE NO
THE WESTERN COMPANY
1 Service Laboratory
i
WATER ANALYSIS
‘Operator Coastal States Date Sampled
Well State 27 #2 Date Received 2-5-69
Field Baum  Submitted by Hobbs District
Formation Penn Worked by Koehl
Dépth k T Other Descrffi’li‘dn ,//Bs':l:;;;{m\
County les, New Mexico C__,:;_::::“:~~—~-—~—
_ , CHEMICAL DETERMINATIONS _
Density 1.020 @ 74°F o 8.4
: iron Véry Faint Tréjﬁ?"j Hydrogen Sulfide Very Strong Trace
Sodivm and P§tassium l\ 190, 900 ) ppm Bicarbonate 1.672 ppm
Calcium 960 ppm Sul‘ate 8,700 ppm
Magnesium 292 ppm Phosphate ppm -
i Chloride 12, 000 ppm  as Sodium Chloride ppm
Remarks: -
-for Stiff type plot {in meq./1.)
No&K —50 40 30 20 10 O 10 20 30 40 50— ¢
100 HAHHHHAHHH A A AR 100
Qo PR R B R HCO,
M rHH T R T R S0,
b H H-H-HAHAH - A R R
HAH o
" é 2 4/; / ﬁ‘ Per




DRAFT /
GMH/esr
: o BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
. w OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
£ | IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 4389

4 Y pd i
o //”ﬁile(kjéiﬁxi Order No. Rf ./éf£2£257

APPLICATION OF COASTAL STATES GAS =~ "““f]*f‘--‘fijfi;;)

PRODUCING COMPANY FOR SALT WATER

o WS A T

; Te
R NS 1 S AR N A O TS M o

This cause came on for héaring at 9 a.m. on _Auqust 5 , 1970,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, bhefore Examiner Elvis A. Utz .

s . NOW, on this Gay of __Auqust ., 1970, the Commission, a

~:'§ » quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
% and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advise
2 : in the premises, '
FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. -

R
-
\

(2) That the applicant, _Coastal States Gas Producing Company ,

is the owner and operator of the _State "27" Well No. 2 -,

located in Unit P of Section 27 , Township 14 South , Range

N T

32 East , NMPM, Tulk-Pennsylvanian Pool , Lea

County, New Mexico.

< (3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to

dispose of produced salt water into the _Upper Pennsylvanian

formation, with injection into the perforated interval
ﬁ : from approximately __gzgg____“_feet to 9924 feet,

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through

2:;%{’ —inéh plastic-lined tubing installed in a packer set at




-2
CASE No. 4389

approximately 2770 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should
be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge should be

attached to the annulus at the surface in

order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.
(5) That approval of the subject application will prevent -
‘the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise préevent waste

and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Coastal States Gas Producing Company,

'is hereby authorized to utilize its _ State "27" Well No. 2 ,

‘located in Unit P__ of Section 27 , Township 14" South . Range

East , NMPM, - Tulk-Pennsylvanian Pool Lea

32

i

’ Couhty,‘New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water intovthe

Upper Pennsylvanian formation, injection to be accomplished through

2&‘31§_linch tubing installed in a packer set at approximately

, ~ - | o
Q@ 770 feet, with injection into the perforated interval
from approximately __ 9789 feet to _ 9924 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert

fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus

4npéﬁffg§au;us_Le£L_Qgpn at the surface in order to determine

leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

(2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its
disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the
Commission Rules and Regulations.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

“.




